GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 1989 SESSION

CHAPTER 394 HOUSE BILL 799

AN ACT TO MAKE AMENDMENTS TO THE AUTHORITY OF THE GIBSONVILLE ABC BOARD.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. Notwithstanding the provisions of G.S. 18B-404(b) and G.S. 18B-805(f), all mixed beverage permittees located within the city limits of the City of Gibsonville shall purchase spirituous liquor for resale as mixed beverages from the Gibsonville ABC Board; and the Gibsonville ABC Board may issue purchase transportation permits as required by G.S. 18B-1007(a) and further may retain the entire local share of the mixed beverages surcharge required by G.S. 18B-804(b)(8).

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the 21st day of June, 1989.